

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 22-1865

COUNTY BANK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA and MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA
Defendants-Appellants.

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA and MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Counterclaim Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY BANK,
Counterclaim Defendant-Appellee,

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA and MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Third Party Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CHRIS GOERDT and PEOPLES TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK
Third Party Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL SCHILLING, and SHAWN SHOWERS, JUDGES

APPELLANTS' REVISED REPLY BRIEF

PETER C. RILEY AT0006611
TOM RILEY LAW FIRM, P.L.C.
4040 First Avenue NE
P.O. Box 998
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0998
Ph.: (319) 363-4040
Fax: (319) 363-9789
E-mail: peterr@trlf.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS, CLINTON ALLAN
SHALLA and MICHELLE LYNN
SHALLA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Legal Argument.....	4
I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND LATER DIRECTED VERDICT ON SHALLAS' NON-CONTRACT CLAIMS BASED UPON THE IOWA CODE SECTION 535.17 CREDIT AGREEMENT STATUTE OF FRAUDS?.....	4
II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SHALLAS THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY BASED ON AN AGREEMENT TO SUSPEND DISCOVERY PENDING DEFENDANT GOERDT'S CRIMINAL PROSECUTION?	11
Attorney Fee Request Argument.....	14
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service and Filing.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
Dixon v. Countrywide Financial Corp. 664 F.Supp.2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	9
Geiger v. Peoples Trust and Savings Bank 940 N.W.2d 46 (Table) 2019 WL 4678179 (Iowa Ct. App 2019)	4-5, 8-9, 15
Horseshoe Entm't. L.P. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. 990 F.Supp. 737 (E.D. Mo. 1997)	9-10
Mika v. Central Bank of Kansas 112 S.W.3d 82 (Miss. App. 2003)	10
Ohio Valley Plastics, Inc. v. Nat'l. City Bank 687 N.E.2d 260 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	10
Pease v. Wacovia SBA Lending, Inc. 6 A.3d 867, 416 Md. 211 (M.D. App. 2010).....	10
Ramsey v. Bank of Oklahoma 2008 WL 4936316 (N.D. Ok 2008).....	9
Twiford Enterprises, Inc. v. Rolling Hills Bank & Trust 2020 WL 5248561 (D. Wyo. Aug. 5, 2020).....	8
<u>STATUTORY:</u>	
Iowa Code § 535.17	5-7
Iowa Code § 535.17(4)(a)	7-8
Iowa Code § 535.17(4)(b)	7-8
Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.1103(1)(b)	5
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(2)(c)	5

LEGAL ARGUMENT

I. **WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND LATER DIRECTED VERDICT ON SHALLAS' NON-CONTRACT CLAIMS BASED UPON THE IOWA CODE SECTION 535.17 CREDIT AGREEMENT STATUTE OF FRAUDS?**

Peoples Bank and Goerdts acknowledge Shallas preserved error on this issue, Peoples Brief, p. 21, Goerdts Brief, p. 37, and County Bank takes no position on this issue, County Bank Brief, p. 40.

The Trial Judge granting summary judgment felt constrained to follow the unreported Court of Appeals decision Geiger v. Peoples Trust and Savings Bank, 940 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019). The December 9, 2021 Order granting Peoples' Rule 1.904 Motion states:

Instead, acting as district court judge, the better path is to follow *Geiger* and allow the appellate courts to decide whether *Geiger* correctly decided the scope of section 535.17 claims. At present, the court believes *Geiger* means that the statute of frauds bars counts IV and V. (December 9, 2021 Order, App. 654)

The Trial Court Judge granting Directed Verdict felt constrained to rely on the prior ruling. App. 1647-1648
